Share-based payment expense, net of purchase price
   accounting adjustments 14,951 13,037

  Depreciation and amortization (GAAP) 66,117 68,400
  Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (GAAP) 76,971 78,218
  Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit facilities, net (GAAP) 9,971 5,994
  Interest and investment loss (GAAP) 1,142 1,884
  Other (income) loss (GAAP) 578 (1,617)
  Income tax expense (GAAP) 2,802 1,572

Adjusted EBITDA $ 208,162 $ 181,359

Adjusted Operating Expenses - We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual
operating expenses adjusted to exclude the impact of certain purchase price accounting
adjustments and share-based payment expense. We use this Non-GAAP financial measure
to manage our business, set operational goals and as a basis for determining performance-
based compensation for our employees.  The following tables reconcile our actual operating
expenses to our adjusted operating expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2012
and 2011:

Unaudited For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(in thousands)
As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense
Adjusted

Operating expenses
Cost of services:

Revenue share and royalties 132,111 34,846 - 166,957
Programming and content 70,095 11,702 (1,374) 80,423
Customer service and billing 66,187 - (427) 65,760
Satellite and transmission 18,110 - (785) 17,325
Cost of equipment 5,806 - - 5,806

Subscriber acquisition costs 116,121 24,085 - 140,206
Sales and marketing 58,361 3,391 (2,360) 59,392
Engineering, design and development 12,690 - (1,432) 11,258
General and administrative 59,886 - (8,573) 51,313
Depreciation and amortization (a) 66,117 - - 66,117
Share-based payment expense - - 14,951 14,951

Total operating expenses $605,484 $74,024 $- $679,508

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with
the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation
and amortization for the three months ended March 31, 2012 was $14,000.

Unaudited For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

(in thousands)
As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense
Adjusted

Operating expenses
Cost of services:

Revenue share and royalties 106,929 29,933 - 136,862
Programming and content 72,959 12,824 (2,510) 83,273
Customer service and billing 65,836 18 (367) 65,487
Satellite and transmission 18,560 239 (567) 18,232
Cost of equipment 6,405 - - 6,405

Subscriber acquisition costs 105,270 21,656 - 126,926
Sales and marketing 47,819 3,212 (1,875) 49,156
Engineering, design and development 11,135 31 (1,142) 10,024
General and administrative 56,354 59 (6,576) 49,837
Depreciation and amortization (a) 68,400 - - 68,400
Share-based payment expense (b) - - 13,037 13,037

Total operating expenses $559,667 $67,972 $- $627,639

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with
the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the Merger. The increased depreciation
and amortization for the three months ended March 31, 2011 was $15,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and content
$2,483 $27 $- $2,510

Customer service and billing 349 18 - 367
Satellite and transmission 548 19 - 567
Sales and marketing 1,848 27 - 1,875
Engineering, design and development 1,111 31 - 1,142
General and administrative 6,517 59 - 6,576

Total share-based payment expense $12,856 $181 $- $13,037

ARPU - is derived from total earned subscriber revenue, net advertising revenue and other
subscription-related revenue, net of purchase price accounting adjustments, divided by the
number of months in the period, divided by the daily weighted average number of
subscribers for the period. Other subscription-related revenue includes the U.S. Music
Royalty Fee. Purchase price accounting adjustments include the recognition of deferred
subscriber revenues not recognized in purchase price accounting associated with the
Merger. ARPU is calculated as follows (in thousands, except for subscriber and per